INSTITUTE OF
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
at BOULDER

U.S./China Cross-National Study
Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire
Fall 2002

Questionnaire Guide

Richard Jessor, Frances M. Costa, and Mark S. Turbin



This document lists the basic single-item and multiple-item measures contained in the Wave-3
(Fall 2002) Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire used in the U.S./China Cross-
National Study. Measures are presented in the order in which they occur in the Questionnaire. A
detailed presentation of measures of psychosocial protection, psychosocial risk, and criterion
behaviors (as described in publications that use data from this study) is available by clicking on the
link to Guide to Measures of Protection and Risk.



Questionnaire Guide
Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire
Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Value on Health

Physical Health Status

Height in Inches

Weight in Pounds

Attitude Toward Present Weight

Usual Hours Sleep School Nights

Perceived Health Effects of Insufficient Sleep
Perceived Health Effects of Overweight
Frequency of Brushing Teeth
Frequency of Flossing Teeth

Gender

Age in Years

Month of Birth

Grade in School

School Performance

Grade-point Average

Family Composition

Marital Status of Parents

Mother Living

Father Living

Racial/Ethnic Status

Socioeconomic Status Index

Employment Status-Father

No. Of
Items

Page
No.

[EEN

A B W W W W W W NN DN DN DN NN DN DN DN

Items

1-5

© o000 ~N o

10
11, 12 combined

13
14
15
16

(B

0 0 o0 ~N o o B~ w DN

9
11a, 11b, 13
12



Questionnaire Guide
Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire
Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

No. Of Page

Name Items No. Items
Father's Occupation 1 4 13
Employment Status-Mother 1 4 14
Mother"s Occupation 1 4 15
Self-Esteem 7 5 1-7
Hours Spent on Homework per Week 1 6 1
Exercise 4 6 2,4,8,10
Hours Spent in Family Activities per Week 1 6 5
Sedentary Behavior 4 6 3,6,7,9
Perceived Health Effects of Insufficient Exercise 1 6 11
Work Status 1 6 12
Number Hours Work/Week 1 6 12
Job 1 6 13
Work Raises Self-Esteem 1 7 14
Less Time on Schoolwork due to Work 1 7 15
Value on Achievement 5 7 1-3
Smoking Experience (Ever) 1 7 1
Smoking Experience (Past 12 Months) 1 7 2
Regular Smoking, Past Year 1 7 3
Average Number of Cigarettes per Day, Past Month 1 7 4
Smoking Involvement 3 7 1,2,4
Quit Smoking 1 7 5
Age First Tried Cigarettes 1 8 6
Age Starting Smoking on Regular Basis 1 8 7
Peer Pressure for Smoking 1 8 8



Questionnaire Guide
Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire
Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Parental Sanctions Against Smoking
Family Models for Smoking
Neighborhood Models for Smoking

Peer Disapproval of Smoking

Friends Models for Smoking

Availability of Cigarettes

Availability of Cigarettes in the Home
Perceived Health Effects of Smoking
Parental Expectations for Academic Achievement
Friends" Support for School Achievement
Plans to Attend College

Attitude Toward School

Positive Orientation Toward School

Perceived School Safety

Teacher Support

Perceived Availability of Activities at School

Teacher Expectations for Performance and Achievement
School Regulatory Controls

Perceived Teacher Stress

Perceived Student Stress

Harassed by Other Students

Frequency Absent from School Because of IlIness

No. Of
Items

Page
No.

© O O O O ©O© O o 00 © 0 © ©0 o0 o

=
o

e e s = =)
R B B B, O O O

Items

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
1,3,4
2
5
6-9

1-3
6-9

10

13, 14
15, 16

12
17, 18

19a-19c
20-22
1
2
3
4a



Questionnaire Guide

Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire

Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Frequency Absent from School Because Needed at Home

Frequency Absent from School Because Didn’t Want to Go

Frequency Absent from School This Semester
Frequency Absent from School Last Semester
Friends Models for Dropping Out of School
Seriously Considered Dropping Out
Discussed Dropping Out with Parents
Stopped Attending Classes for Awhile
Currently Considering Dropping Out

Drop Out Experience

Dropout Potential

Suspended/Expelled

Normative Disapproval of School Misbehavior
Religiosity

Church Attendance

Friends Models for Conventional Behavior
Friends Models for Health Behavior

Friends Models for Sedentary Behavior
Friends" Support

Perceived Peer Control

Parent-Friends Compatibility
Parent-Friends Influence

Peer Models for Harassment

No. Of
Items

I S T )

Page
No.

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
12

11
12

12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13

13
14

14
14
15

Items

4b
4c
da-4c

© 00 ~N o o

7-10

4a, 4b, 4d, 4f
4c, 4e, 4h, 4i
4
2,3

4,5
6, 7

8-10
11-14
15



Questionnaire Guide

Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire

Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Number of Close Friends
Stress at School

Stress at Home

Stress in Personal/Social Life
Stress

Depression

Suicidal Thoughts

Suicide Attempts

Risk-Taking Behavior

Frequency of Seatbelt Use when Riding in a Car

Attitudinal Intolerance of Deviance
Family Activities

Family Closeness

Parental Presence in the Home

Parental Support

Parental Encouragement of Prosocial Behavior
Social Support from Other Adults

Family Rules

Parental Monitoring

Family Regulatory Controls

Parental Sanctions

Family Stress

No. Of
Items

o1 o N O

Page
No.
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
17

17
18

18
18
18
18
18

18
8
22
26

18

Items

16
la
1b
1c
la-1c
2a-2d
2d

1-4
5,6
1-10

la-1e

2a-2¢

9a-9f
10, 11
%9a-11
12, 13

12

14



Questionnaire Guide

Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire

Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Family Conflict

Intrafamilial Tension

Family Models for Conventional Behaviors
Maternal Model for Health Behavior
Paternal Model for Health Behavior
Alienation

Ever-Drinker Status

First Drink in Family Context

Age First Drink if it was With Family

Age First Drink Not with Family

Drink Only with Family

Frequency of Drinking, Past 6 Months
Number of Drinks Usually Consumed
Frequency of High Volume Drinking
Negative Consequences of Drinking

Times Drunk, Past 6 Months

Problem Drinking Involvement

Expected Negative Outcomes from Drinking
Expected Positive Outcomes from Drinking
Peer Pressure for Drinking

Parental Sanctions Against Drinking
Perceived Friends Disapproval of Drinking

Friends Models for Drinking

No. Of
Items

Page
No.
19

18
19

19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
22
22

Items

15

14
15

16a-16¢
17-20(a)
17-20(b)
1-3
1,2
3a
3b
4a
4b

8a-8e
9
7, 8a-8e, 9

10a, 10c, 10e, 10g
10b, 10d, 10f, 10h

11

12

13

14



Questionnaire Guide

Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire

Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Neighborhood Models for Alcohol Use
Availability of Alcohol in the Neighborhood
Availability of Alcohol in the Home
Perceived Health Effects of Alcohol Use
Driver Status

Number of Miles Driven in Average Week
Proportion of Driving Done After Dark
Risky Driving

Driving After Drinking

Frequency of Skipping Breakfast

Frequency of Snacking Instead of Meals
Attention to Healthy Diet

Family Models for Eating Junk Food
Friends Models for Eating Junk Food
Perceived Health Effects of Skipping Breakfast
Perceived Health Effects of Eating Junk Food
Perceived Life Chances

Delinquent-Type Behavior

School Models for Risk Behaviors

Sexual Harassment

Friends" Disapproval of Marijuana Use
Friends Models for Marijuana Use
Marijuana Experience

Age First Tried Marijuana

No. Of
Items

Page
No.
22
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
26

Items

15
16
17
18

da-4e
4c

3a-3e

~N o o1 b~

1-5
1-10
1-6

A w0 NN



Questionnaire Guide

Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire

Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Frequency of Marijuana, Past 6 Months

Frequency of Marijuana Use at School, Past 6 Months

Parental Sanctions Against Marijuana Use
Neighborhood Models for Marijuana Use

Availability of Marijuana in Neighborhood
Perceived Health Effects of Marijuana Use

Other Drug Experience (one per drug)

Other Drug Experience, Past 6 Months (one per drug)

Number of Other Drugs Ever Used
Total Other Drug Use, Past 6 Months
Expectation for Academic Achievement
Frequency of Dates, Past 6 Months
Going Steady

Peer Pressure for Sex

Friends Models for Sexual Intercourse
Peer Models for Contraception

Sexual Identity

Sexual Identity Harassment

Sexual Intercourse Experience

Age at First Intercourse

First Sex Forced

Contraception Use at First Intercourse
Contraceptive Method Used at First Intercourse

Number of Lifetime Sexual Partners

No. Of
Items

Page
No.

26
26
26
26
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
29

Items

© o0 ~N o o

10
11
11

11 (all)

11 (all)
1-4

© o000 ~N oo o B~ O w N

A i e =
[ OIS N



Questionnaire Guide
Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire
Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

No. Of Page

Name Items No. Items
Frequency of Sexual Intercourse, Past Year 1 29 13
Number of Sexual Partners, Past Year 1 29 14
Frequency of Contraception Use, Past Year 1 29 15
Contraceptive Method Usually Used, Past Year 1 29 16
Frequency of Condom Use, Past Year 1 29 17
Contraceptive Method Used at Last Intercourse 1 29 18
Pregnancy Experience 1 29 19a
Pregnancy Resolution 1 29 19b
HIV/AIDS as Matter of Concern for Teens 1 30 1
Know Person with HIV/AIDS 1 30 2
Get HIV from Kissing 1 30 3
Willing to be in Class with HIVV/AIDS Student 1 30 4
Cure for HIV/AIDS 1 30 5
School Club Involvement 1 30 1a, 1b
Community Club Involvement 1 30 2a, 2b
Volunteer Work 1 30 3a, 3b
Neighborhood Support 3 31 la-1c
Neighborhood Safety 1 31 2
Neighborhood Social Controls 3 31 3-5
Neighborhood Poverty 3 31 6-8
Organized Youth Gangs 2 31 9

32 10

Neighborhood Disapproval of Teenage Transgression 3 32 1l1a-11c

Interest of Questions 1 32 1



Questionnaire Guide
Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire
Fall 2002 (Wave 3)

Name

Importance of Questions

No. Of
Items

10

Page
No. Items

32 2



