## INSTITUTE OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE

# UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO at BOULDER

U.S./China Cross-National Study

Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire
Fall 2002

Questionnaire Guide

This document lists the basic single-item and multiple-item measures contained in the Wave-3 (Fall 2002) *Adolescent Health and Development Questionnaire* used in the U.S./China Cross-National Study. Measures are presented in the order in which they occur in the Questionnaire. A detailed presentation of measures of psychosocial protection, psychosocial risk, and criterion behaviors (as described in publications that use data from this study) is available by clicking on the link to Guide to Measures of Protection and Risk.

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Value on Health	5	1	1-5
Physical Health Status	1	1	6
Height in Inches	1	1	7
Weight in Pounds	1	1	8
Attitude Toward Present Weight	1	1	9
Usual Hours Sleep School Nights	3	1 2	10 11, 12 combined
Perceived Health Effects of Insufficient Sleep	1	2	13
Perceived Health Effects of Overweight	1	2	14
Frequency of Brushing Teeth	1	2	15
Frequency of Flossing Teeth	1	2	16
Gender	1	2	1
Age in Years	1	2	2
Month of Birth	1	2	3
Grade in School	1	2	4
School Performance	1	3	5
Grade-point Average	1	3	6
Family Composition	1	3	7
Marital Status of Parents	1	3	8
Mother Living	1	3	8
Father Living	1	3	8
Racial/Ethnic Status	1	3	9
Socioeconomic Status Index	3	4	11a, 11b, 13
<b>Employment Status-Father</b>	1	4	12

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Father's Occupation	1	4	13
Employment Status-Mother	1	4	14
Mother's Occupation	1	4	15
Self-Esteem	7	5	1-7
Hours Spent on Homework per Week	1	6	1
Exercise	4	6	2, 4, 8, 10
Hours Spent in Family Activities per Week	1	6	5
Sedentary Behavior	4	6	3, 6, 7, 9
Perceived Health Effects of Insufficient Exercise	1	6	11
Work Status	1	6	12
Number Hours Work/Week	1	6	12
Job	1	6	13
Work Raises Self-Esteem	1	7	14
Less Time on Schoolwork due to Work	1	7	15
Value on Achievement	5	7	1-3
Smoking Experience (Ever)	1	7	1
Smoking Experience (Past 12 Months)	1	7	2
Regular Smoking, Past Year	1	7	3
Average Number of Cigarettes per Day, Past Month	1	7	4
Smoking Involvement	3	7	1, 2, 4
Quit Smoking	1	7	5
Age First Tried Cigarettes	1	8	6
Age Starting Smoking on Regular Basis	1	8	7
Peer Pressure for Smoking	1	8	8

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Parental Sanctions Against Smoking	1	8	9
Family Models for Smoking	1	8	10
Neighborhood Models for Smoking	1	8	11
Peer Disapproval of Smoking	1	8	12
Friends Models for Smoking	1	8	13
Availability of Cigarettes	1	8	14
Availability of Cigarettes in the Home	1	8	15
Perceived Health Effects of Smoking	1	8	16
Parental Expectations for Academic Achievement	3	9	1, 3, 4
Friends' Support for School Achievement	1	9	2
Plans to Attend College	1	9	5
Attitude Toward School	4	9	6-9
Positive Orientation Toward School	7	7 9	1-3 6-9
Perceived School Safety	1	9	10
Teacher Support	4	9 10	13, 14 15, 16
Perceived Availability of Activities at School	3	9 10	12 17, 18
Teacher Expectations for Performance and Achievement	3	10	19a-19c
School Regulatory Controls	3	10	20-22
Perceived Teacher Stress	1	11	1
Perceived Student Stress	1	11	2
Harassed by Other Students	1	11	3
Frequency Absent from School Because of Illness	1	11	4a

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Frequency Absent from School Because Needed at Home	1	11	<b>4</b> b
Frequency Absent from School Because Didn't Want to Go	1	11	4c
Frequency Absent from School This Semester	3	11	4a-4c
Frequency Absent from School Last Semester	1	11	5
Friends Models for Dropping Out of School	1	11	6
Seriously Considered Dropping Out	1	11	7
Discussed Dropping Out with Parents	1	11	8
Stopped Attending Classes for Awhile	1	11	9
Currently Considering Dropping Out	1	11	10
Drop Out Experience	1	12	11
Dropout Potential	5	11 12	7-10 11
Suspended/Expelled	1	12	12
Normative Disapproval of School Misbehavior	4	12	1-4
Religiosity	4	12	1a-1d
Church Attendance	1	12	2
Friends Models for Conventional Behavior	4	13	4a, 4b, 4d, 4f
Friends Models for Health Behavior	4	13	4c, 4e, 4h, 4i
Friends Models for Sedentary Behavior	1	13	41
Friends' Support	2	13	2, 3
Perceived Peer Control	4	13 14	4, 5 6, 7
Parent-Friends Compatibility	3	14	8-10
Parent-Friends Influence	4	14	11-14
Peer Models for Harassment	1	15	15

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Number of Close Friends	1	15	16
Stress at School	1	15	1a
Stress at Home	1	15	1b
Stress in Personal/Social Life	1	15	1c
Stress	3	15	1a-1c
Depression	4	15	2a-2d
Suicidal Thoughts	1	15	2d
Suicide Attempts	1	15	3
Risk-Taking Behavior	4	16	1-4
Frequency of Seatbelt Use when Riding in a Car	2	16	5, 6
Attitudinal Intolerance of Deviance	10	16	1-10
Family Activities	5	17	1a-1e
Family Closeness	3	17	2a-2c
Parental Presence in the Home	1	17	3
Parental Support	4	17 18	4, 5 6, 7
Parental Encouragement of Prosocial Behavior	1	18	6
Social Support from Other Adults	1	18	8
Family Rules	6	18	9a-9f
Parental Monitoring	2	18	10, 11
Family Regulatory Controls	8	18	9a-11
Parental Sanctions	5	18 8 22 26	12, 13 9 12 7
Family Stress	1	18	14

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Family Conflict	1	19	15
Intrafamilial Tension	2	18 19	14 15
Family Models for Conventional Behaviors	3	19	16a-16c
Maternal Model for Health Behavior	4	19	17-20(a)
Paternal Model for Health Behavior	4	19	17-20(b)
Alienation	3	20	1-3
Ever-Drinker Status	2	20	1, 2
First Drink in Family Context	1	20	3a
Age First Drink if it was With Family	1	20	3b
Age First Drink Not with Family	1	20	<b>4</b> a
Drink Only with Family	1	20	4b
Frequency of Drinking, Past 6 Months	1	20	5
Number of Drinks Usually Consumed	1	21	6
Frequency of High Volume Drinking	1	21	7
Negative Consequences of Drinking	5	21	8a-8e
Times Drunk, Past 6 Months	1	21	9
Problem Drinking Involvement	3	21	7, 8a-8e, 9
Expected Negative Outcomes from Drinking	4	22	10a, 10c, 10e, 10g
<b>Expected Positive Outcomes from Drinking</b>	4	22	10b, 10d, 10f, 10h
Peer Pressure for Drinking	1	22	11
Parental Sanctions Against Drinking	1	22	12
Perceived Friends Disapproval of Drinking	1	22	13
Friends Models for Drinking	1	22	14

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Neighborhood Models for Alcohol Use	1	22	15
Availability of Alcohol in the Neighborhood	1	22	16
Availability of Alcohol in the Home	1	23	17
Perceived Health Effects of Alcohol Use	1	23	18
Driver Status	1	23	1
Number of Miles Driven in Average Week	1	23	2
Proportion of Driving Done After Dark	1	23	3
Risky Driving	5	23	4a-4e
Driving After Drinking	1	23	<b>4</b> c
Frequency of Skipping Breakfast	1	23	1
Frequency of Snacking Instead of Meals	1	23	2
Attention to Healthy Diet	5	24	3a-3e
Family Models for Eating Junk Food	1	24	4
Friends Models for Eating Junk Food	1	24	5
Perceived Health Effects of Skipping Breakfast	1	24	6
Perceived Health Effects of Eating Junk Food	1	24	7
Perceived Life Chances	5	24	1-5
Delinquent-Type Behavior	10	25	1-10
School Models for Risk Behaviors	6	25	1-6
Sexual Harassment	1	25	7
Friends' Disapproval of Marijuana Use	1	26	1
Friends Models for Marijuana Use	1	26	2
Marijuana Experience	1	26	3
Age First Tried Marijuana	1	26	4

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Frequency of Marijuana, Past 6 Months	1	26	5
Frequency of Marijuana Use at School, Past 6 Months	1	26	6
Parental Sanctions Against Marijuana Use	1	26	7
Neighborhood Models for Marijuana Use	1	26	8
Availability of Marijuana in Neighborhood	1	27	9
Perceived Health Effects of Marijuana Use	1	27	10
Other Drug Experience (one per drug)	1	27	11
Other Drug Experience, Past 6 Months (one per drug)	1	27	11
Number of Other Drugs Ever Used	8	27	11 (all)
Total Other Drug Use, Past 6 Months	8	27	11 (all)
Expectation for Academic Achievement	4	27	1-4
Frequency of Dates, Past 6 Months	1	28	1
Going Steady	1	28	2
Peer Pressure for Sex	1	28	3
Friends Models for Sexual Intercourse	1	28	4
Peer Models for Contraception	1	28	5
Sexual Identity	1	28	6
Sexual Identity Harassment	1	28	7
Sexual Intercourse Experience	1	28	8
Age at First Intercourse	1	28	9
First Sex Forced	1	28	10
Contraception Use at First Intercourse	1	28	11
Contraceptive Method Used at First Intercourse	1	28	11
Number of Lifetime Sexual Partners	1	29	12

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Frequency of Sexual Intercourse, Past Year	1	29	13
Number of Sexual Partners, Past Year	1	29	14
Frequency of Contraception Use, Past Year	1	29	15
Contraceptive Method Usually Used, Past Year	1	29	16
Frequency of Condom Use, Past Year	1	29	17
Contraceptive Method Used at Last Intercourse	1	29	18
Pregnancy Experience	1	29	19a
Pregnancy Resolution	1	29	19b
HIV/AIDS as Matter of Concern for Teens	1	30	1
Know Person with HIV/AIDS	1	30	2
Get HIV from Kissing	1	30	3
Willing to be in Class with HIV/AIDS Student	1	30	4
Cure for HIV/AIDS	1	30	5
School Club Involvement	1	30	1a, 1b
Community Club Involvement	1	30	2a, 2b
Volunteer Work	1	30	3a, 3b
Neighborhood Support	3	31	1a-1c
Neighborhood Safety	1	31	2
Neighborhood Social Controls	3	31	3-5
Neighborhood Poverty	3	31	6-8
Organized Youth Gangs	2	31 32	9 10
Neighborhood Disapproval of Teenage Transgression	3	32	11a-11c
Interest of Questions	1	32	1

Name	No. Of <u>Items</u>	Page <u>No.</u>	<u>Items</u>
Importance of Questions	1	32	2